

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
October Term, 2018

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**BILLY JOE WARDLOW,**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**LORIE DAVIS,  
Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice,  
Correctional Institutions Division,**

**Respondent.**

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**RICHARD BURR\***  
PO Box 525  
Leggett, Texas 77350  
(713) 628-3391  
(713) 893-2500 fax

**Counsel for Petitioner**

**\*Member, Bar of the Supreme Court**

**THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE**

## **CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I.    Introduction .....	2
II.    Course of Prior Proceedings .....	5
III.    Disposition of the Case by the Fifth Circuit .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	8
I.    The CCA’s dismissal of Wardlow’s habeas application because of its previous order allowing him to waive state habeas remedies is not based on an adequate state procedural ground.	
The Fifth Circuit’s contrary determination on a COA application – that this ground was adequate and no reasonable judge could debate its adequacy – flouts every applicable decision by this Court governing the adequacy of state procedural grounds and the standard for deciding COA requests. ....	8
A.    This Court’s principles governing the determination of the adequacy of state procedural grounds for decision are well-settled and very clear. ....	8
B.    The Fifth Circuit failed to “frame[] the adequacy inquiry,” <i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. at 60, ignored Wardlow’s argument that the inquiry had to be framed as this Court has repeatedly emphasized, and simply decided the CCA’s order was based on an adequate state ground because Wardlow did not ask the CCA to rescind its previous waiver order. ....	9
C.    The way in which the Fifth Circuit went about denying COA on this procedural issue is the way in which this Court has repeatedly faulted the Fifth Circuit. ....	15

1.	The standard for certification of appeal announced by this Court. ....	15
2.	The Fifth Circuit’s COA practice has in the past diverged and continues to diverge wildly from this Court’s requirements.....	15
3.	Despite paying lip service to the principles guiding issuance of a COA, the Fifth Circuit reached its conclusion only after fully rejecting – not considering the reasonableness of – Mr. Wardlow’s argument about the inadequacy of the state ground for default. ....	17
II.	In presuming the state trial court’s fact-findings on the substantive habeas claims to be correct, the Fifth Circuit ignored Wardlow’s argument that the CCA’s dismissal of his habeas application because of his prior waiver of habeas proceedings rendered the trial court without jurisdiction. With this, the Fifth Circuit ignored this Court’s fundamental teaching that only findings by a state court of competent jurisdiction can be presumed correct. ....	17
III.	The Fifth Circuit’s summary, sweeping denial of COA on the substantive claims because of the deference due to the state habeas court fact-findings reflects a fundamentally erroneous understanding of the district court’s reliance on state fact-findings in denying the claims, as well as disregard for the standards guiding COA determinations. ....	20
A.	A COA was warranted on the claim that the prosecution violated Wardlow’s due process right to present evidence by discouraging his co-defendant from testifying in his behalf. ....	20
B.	A COA was warranted on the claim that trial counsel provided ineffective assistance in failing to object to pivotal testimony by the medical examiner.....	25
C.	A COA was warranted on the claim that trial counsel provided ineffective assistance in failing to conduct a reasonable investigation of Mr. Wardlow’s life history, thereby depriving Wardlow of substantial mitigation based on mental illness and a traumatic upbringing. ....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 543 U.S. 985 (2004).....	16
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964) .....	8
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009).....	8
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017).....	5,16
<i>Ex parte Reedy</i> , 282 S.W.3d 492 (Tex.Crim.App. 2009).....	14
<i>Ex parte Reynoso</i> , 257 S.W.3d 715 (Tex.Crim.App. 2008) .....	12,14
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991) .....	9,12
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	15
<i>In re Reynoso</i> , 161 S.W.3d 516 (Tex.Crim.App. 2005) .....	13,14
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984) .....	8
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 13 (2009) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. Lee</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1802 (2016).....	8
<i>Jones v. Stephens</i> , 612 Fed.Appx. 723 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Klein v. Hernandez</i> , 315 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2010) .....	19
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002) .....	8,9
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortgage Corporation</i> , 137 S.Ct. 533 (2017) .....	19
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	15,16,17
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964) .....	9
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	9
<i>Pollard v. State</i> , 2007 WL 2493144 (Tex.App.–Beaumont 2007).....	26

<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) . . . . .	34
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) . . . . .	34,35
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 376 U.S. 339 (1964) . . . . .	9
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) . . . . .	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	27,33
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981) . . . . .	18,20
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004) . . . . .	16
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Binker</i> , 796 F.2d 1218 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1085 (1987) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Henricksen</i> , 564 F.2d 197 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) . . . . .	21,22
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 535 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1976) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 488 F.2d 334 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1973) . . . . .	21
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967) . . . . .	21
<i>Webb v. Texas</i> , 409 U.S. 95 (1972) . . . . .	21
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) . . . . .	30
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) . . . . .	30,34
<i>Wheat v. Thigpen</i> , 793 F.2d 621 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 480 U.S. 930 (1987) . . . . .	12
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002) . . . . .	33
<i>Wright v. Georgia</i> , 373 U.S. 284 (1963) . . . . .	9
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</u></b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII . . . . .	2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) .....	2,17
